

No. 20-826

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE BROWN, ACTING WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
HammoudF1@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Jared Schultz  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Trials & Appeals Div.

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	5
The trial.....	6
Direct appeal.....	8
Federal habeas proceedings .....	10
Summary of Argument .....	13
Argument .....	17
I. <i>Brecht</i> 's independent harmless-ness stan-dard serves different considerations and does not account for AEDPA's highly deferential requirements. ....	17
A. Before AEDPA, harmless-error review under <i>Brecht</i> in habeas cases was inde- pendent and de novo. ....	17
B. Congress then enacted AEDPA, which demands deference to state court decisions. ....	22
C. This Court has affirmed that AEDPA forms a "precondition" to habeas relief— even when reviewing for harmless-ness. ....	25

II. AEDPA’s deferential limitations are not contemplated by the <i>Brecht</i> standard. ....	29
A. AEDPA limits applicable law to clearly established Supreme Court holdings. ....	29
B. AEDPA does not allow circuit precedent to form the basis for relief. ....	30
C. AEDPA gives state courts substantial leeway when applying general principles of constitutional law.....	30
D. AEDPA limits review to the record before the state court. ....	31
E. The differences between <i>Brecht</i> and AEDPA matter. ....	31
III. Because fairminded jurists could agree with the Michigan courts’ harmless determination, the Sixth Circuit should have denied habeas relief.....	34
A. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ harmless determination was not objectively unreasonable.....	36
B. The Michigan Supreme Court’s harmless determination was not objectively unreasonable.....	39
C. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Brecht</i> -only approach ignored AEDPA’s limitations and confirmed that the differences between the two standards matter. ....	41
1. Contrary to AEDPA, the Sixth Circuit failed to limit its focus to this Court’s holdings.....	42

2. Contrary to AEDPA, the Sixth Circuit relied on circuit court precedent.....	43
3. Contrary to AEDPA, the Sixth Circuit conducted an independent review of the record. ....	44
4. Contrary to AEDPA, the Sixth Circuit considered social-science studies outside the state court record...	46
5. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with AEDPA and <i>Ayala</i> ....	47
Conclusion.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayala v. Wong</i> , 756 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 47
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	27
<i>Blackston v. Rapelje</i> , 780 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	i, 14, 18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	31, 46
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	34, 42, 43, 45
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) .....	40
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 574 U.S. 21 (2014) .....	24, 30
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) .....	35

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	14, 24, 39
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Acevedo</i> , 572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017) .....	24, 30
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	17, 18
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	25
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) .....	30
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	13, 20, 21, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) .....	14, 25
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	29
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	passim
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 664 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. 2003).....	41
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 597 N.W.2d 73 (Mich. 1999).....	passim
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000) .....	46



<i>Reiner v. Woods</i> , 955 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland</i> , 172 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Ruelas v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 580 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Ruimveld v. Birkett</i> , 404 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	23, 24
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	24
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015) .....	24, 29
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 502 U.S. 1021 (1991) .....	20
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	20
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	30, 40
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....	35

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	2, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... passim  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*,  
56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) ..... 12  
Brandon L. Garrett, *Patterns of Error*,  
130 Harv. L. Rev. F. 287, 290–91 (2017) ..... 33  
John M. Greabe, *The Riddle of Harmless Error Revisited*,  
54 Hous. L. Rev. 59, 113 n.297 (2016) ..... 33
